PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Juergen Suhm	04/11/2002
Volker Rauschenberger	04/11/2002
Dieter Lilge	04/11/2002
Roland Hingmann	04/11/2002
Florian Stricker	04/11/2002

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Basell Polyolefine GmbH	
Street Address:	50389	
City:	Wesseling	
State/Country:	GERMANY	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11624606

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)659-0105

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: slawek.mosiolek@novakdruce.com

Correspondent Name: Novak Druce + Quigg LLP
Address Line 1: 300 New Jersey Ave., NW

Address Line 2: Fifth Floor

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DT000030-02
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	S. Peter Konzel

Total Attachments: 7

501282021

source=11624606-100903-Assignment-and-Declaration-of-Ownership#page1.tif

PATENT
REEL: 024939 FRAME: 0298

OP \$40.00 11624606

source=11624606-100903-Assignment-and-Declaration-of-Ownership#page2.tif source=11624606-100903-Assignment-and-Declaration-of-Ownership#page3.tif source=11624606-100903-Assignment-and-Declaration-of-Ownership#page4.tif source=11624606-100903-Assignment-and-Declaration-of-Ownership#page5.tif source=11624606-100903-Assignment-and-Declaration-of-Ownership#page6.tif source=11624606-100903-Assignment-and-Declaration-of-Ownership#page7.tif

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Assignee

Basell Polyolefine GmbH

Serial No.

11/624,606

Inventor(s)

Suhm et al.

Filed

01/18/2007

Title

Semicrystalline Propylene Polymer Composition for Producing Biaxially

Stretched Polypropylene Films

Mail Stop Assignment Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria VA 22313-1450

DECLARATION OF OWNERSHIP INTEREST

Honorable Sir:

This Declaration of Ownership Interest is submitted to clarify the assignment record with respect to the above-identified patent application (US 11/624,606), which as evidenced by the attached filing receipt, dated February 12, 2007, was originally filed on January 18, 2007 by inventors SUHM, RAUSCHENBURGER, LILGE, HINGMANN, and STRICKER.

As noted in the filing receipt, the above-identified application is a continuation of U.S. Pat App. No. 10/168,215 ("the Parent Application").

As further evidenced by the attached original assignment document recorded relative to the Parent Application at REEL/FRAME 013220/0645 on June 19, 2002, the Parent Application as well as "the entire right, title and interest to any and all Letters Patent ... and ... Continuations ... thereof," was originally assigned from inventors SUHM, RAUSCHENBURGER, LILGE, HINGMANN, and STRICKER to BASELL POLYPLEFINE GmbH.

Subsequent to the above original assignment, two assignments were inadvertently recorded in error relative to the above-identified application. The inadvertently recorded assignments purport to transfer the above-identified application to The Clorox Company. The assignments recorded in error area as follows:

SN: 11/624,606

1. Assignment #1 from Goldschmidt GmbH to The Clorox Company, recorded at

Reel/Frame No. 017536/0745 on February 2, 2006; and,

2. Assignment #2 from RUSSEL, COUTTS, SEROBIAN, and PIVNKA to The

Clorox Company, recorded at Reel/Frame No. 017538/0850 on February 2, 2006.

The undersigned respectfully submits that the alleged assignments to The Clorox Company were inadvertently submitted relative to the above-identified patent application and are

improper/invalid. That is, Goldschmidt GmbH did not, at any time, possess an ownership interest

in the above-identified patent application or the parent application thereof. Similarly, individuals

RUSSELL, COUTTS, SEROBIAN, and PIVNKA did not, at any time, possess an ownership

interest in the above-identified patent application or parent application.

Accordingly, the undersigned respectfully submits that Basell Polyolefine GmbH remains the sole owner of a one-hundred percent, undivided interest in the above-identified application

and respectfully requests that the assignment record be corrected to reflect the same.

Respectfully submitted,

Novak Druce + Quigg LLP

S. Peter Konzel

Registration No.: 53,152

Customer No.: 26474

300 New Jersey Ave. NW

Fifth Floor

Washington, D.C. 20001 Phone: (202) 659-0100

Fax: (202) 659-0105

Dated: September 1, 2010



United States Patent and Trademark Office

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office Address COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS P.O. Dox 1450 Alexandria, Vigania 22313-1450 www.usplo.gov

FILING OR 371 APPL NO. ART UNIT FIL FEE REC'D ATTY.DOCKET NO **DRAWINGS** TOT CLMS IND CLMS (c) DATE 8 DT000030-02 11/624,606 01/18/2007 1711 1000

CONFIRMATION NO. 6955

26474 NOVAK DRUCE DELUCA & QUIGG, LLP 1300 EYE STREET NW SUITE 1000 WEST TOWER WASHINGTON, DC 20005

FILING RECEIPT *OC000000022463495*

Date Mailed: 02/12/2007

Receipt is acknowledged of this regular Patent Application. It will be considered in its order and you will be notified as to the results of the examination. Be sure to provide the U.S. APPLICATION NUMBER, FILING DATE, NAME OF APPLICANT, and TITLE OF INVENTION when inquiring about this application. Fees transmitted by check or draft are subject to collection. Please verify the accuracy of the data presented on this receipt. If an error is noted on this Filing Receipt, please mail to the Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria Va 22313-1450. Please provide a copy of this Filing Receipt with the changes noted thereon. If you received a "Notice to File Missing Parts" for this application, please submit any corrections to this Filing Receipt with your reply to the Notice. When the USPTO processes the reply to the Notice, the USPTO will generate another Filing Receipt incorporating the requested corrections (if appropriate).

Applicant(s)

Jurgen Suhm, Worms-Weinsheim, GERMANY; Volker Rauschenberger, Eisenberg, GERMANY; Dieter Lilge, Limburgerhof, GERMANY; Roland Hingmann, Residence Not Provided; Florian Stricker, Freiburg, GERMANY;

NOVAK DRUCE DC DOCKETED

Power of Attorney:

Russell Weinkauf--18495 Herbert Keil--18967

Domestic Priority data as claimed by applicant

This application is a CON of 10/168,215 06/19/2002 which is a 371 of PCT/EP00/12511 12/11/2000

Foreign Applications

GERMANY 19962130.6 12/21/1999 GERMANY 10004660.6 02/03/2000

If Required, Foreign Filing License Granted: 02/10/2007

The country code and number of your priority application, to be used for filing abroad under the Paris Convention, is **US11/624,606**

Projected Publication Date: 05/24/2007

Non-Publication Request: No

Early Publication Request: No

Title

Semicrystalline propylene polymer composition for producing biaxially stretched polypropylene films

Preliminary Class

525

PROTECTING YOUR INVENTION OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES

Since the rights granted by a U.S. patent extend only throughout the territory of the United States and have no effect in a foreign country, an inventor who wishes patent protection in another country must apply for a patent in a specific country or in regional patent offices. Applicants may wish to consider the filing of an international application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT). An international (PCT) application generally has the same effect as a regular national patent application in each PCT-member country. The PCT process **simplifies** the filing of patent applications on the same invention in member countries, but **does not result** in a grant of "an international patent" and does not eliminate the need of applicants to file additional documents and fees in countries where patent protection is desired.

Almost every country has its own patent law, and a person desiring a patent in a particular country must make an application for patent in that country in accordance with its particular laws. Since the laws of many countries differ in various respects from the patent law of the United States, applicants are advised to seek guidance from specific foreign countries to ensure that patent rights are not lost prematurely.

Applicants also are advised that in the case of inventions made in the United States, the Director of the USPTO must issue a license before applicants can apply for a patent in a foreign country. The filing of a U.S. patent application serves as a request for a foreign filing license. The application's filing receipt contains further information and guidance as to the status of applicant's license for foreign filing.

Applicants may wish to consult the USPTO booklet, "General Information Concerning Patents" (specifically, the section entitled "Treaties and Foreign Patents") for more information on timeframes and deadlines for filing foreign patent applications. The guide is available either by contacting the USPTO Contact Center at 800-786-9199, or it can be viewed on the USPTO website at http://www.uspto.gov/web/offices/pac/doc/general/index.html.

For information on preventing theft of your intellectual property (patents, trademarks and copyrights), you may wish to consult the U.S. Government website, http://www.stopfakes.gov. Part of a Department of Commerce initiative, this website includes self-help "toolkits" giving innovators guidance on how to protect intellectual property in specific countries such as China, Korea and Mexico. For questions regarding patent enforcement issues, applicants may call the U.S. Government hotline at 1-866-999-HALT (1-866-999-4158).

LICENSE FOR FOREIGN FILING UNDER
Title 35, United States Code, Section 184
Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, 5.11 & 5.15

GRANTED

This license is to be retained by the licensee and may be used at any time on or after the effective date thereof unless it is revoked. This license is automatically transferred to any related applications(s) filed under 37 CFR 1.53(d). This license is not retroactive.

The grant of a license does not in any way lessen the responsibility of a licensee for the security of the subject matter as imposed by any Government contract or the provisions of existing laws relating to espionage and the national security or the export of technical data. Licensees should apprise themselves of current regulations especially with respect to certain countries, of other agencies, particularly the Office of Defense Trade Controls, Department of State (with respect to Arms, Munitions and Implements of War (22 CFR 121-128)); the Bureau of Industry and Security, Department of Commerce (15 CFR parts 730-774); the Office of Foreign AssetsControl, Department of Treasury (31 CFR Parts 500+) and the Department of Energy.

NOT GRANTED

No license under 35 U.S.C. 184 has been granted at this time, if the phrase "IF REQUIRED, FOREIGN FILING LICENSE GRANTED" DOES NOT appear on this form. Applicant may still petition for a license under 37 CFR 5.12, if a license is desired before the expiration of 6 months from the filing date of the application. If 6 months has lapsed from the filing date of this application and the licensee has not received any indication of a secrecy order under 35 U.S.C. 181, the licensee may foreign file the application pursuant to 37 CFR 5.15(b).

Assignment of Application

0732/000030

WHEREAS, I (WE)

Jürgen Suhm, Wiesoopenheimer Str. 34a, 67551 Worms—Weinsheim, Germany Citizen of Germany

Volker Rauschenberger, Schumannstr. 18, 67304 Eisenberg, Germany

Citizen of Germany

Dieter Lilge, Max-Planck-Str.7, 67117 Limburgerhof, Germany

Citizen of Germany

Roland Hingmann, Stahlbühlring 54, 68526 Ladenburg, Germany

Citizen of Germany

Florian Stricker, Bayernstr. 8, 79100 Freiburg, Germany

Citizen of Germany

respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements in

for which an application for Letters Patent was executed on

(Application No.

, filed

), and

WHEREAS, Basell Polyolefine GmbH '(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), having a place of business at 50389 Wesseling is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Five Dollars (\$5.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I (WE), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

I (WE) hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me (us) had this Assignment and sale not been made.

FURTHER, I (WE) agree that I (WE) will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or its (his) representatives any facts known to me (us) respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letter Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of **Keil & Weinkauf**, 1101 Connecticut Ave., N. W., Washington, D. C. 20036 the power to insert on this assignment any further identification. including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

nduskass001

Date: April 11, 2002	Lingenfel
	(Signature of Inventor) \ Jürgen Suhm
Date: April 11, 2002	(Signature of Inventor) Volker Rauschenberger
	(Signature of Inventor) Volker Rauschenberger
Date:April 11, 2002	(Signature of Inventor) (Signature of Inventor) (Signature of Inventor)
Date: April 11, 2002	(Signature of Inventor) Roland Hingmann
Date: April 11, 2002	(Signature of Inventor) Florian Stricker
	(Signature of Inventor) I writin Butcher